

WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL AMENDMENT MEMO

2011 Assembly Bill 37

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1

Memo published: May 2, 2011

Contact: Rachel Letzing, Senior Staff Attorney (266-3370)

Current Law

Under current law, the schoolhouses for the Milwaukee Public School (MPS) District and the sites on which they are located are the property of the City of Milwaukee. The MPS board must adopt a resolution in order for a site to be purchased or leased or for a schoolhouse to be constructed. Generally, deeds of conveyance and leases must be made to the City of Milwaukee. City-owned property used for school purposes may be sold only upon the written request of the MPS board and if the Milwaukee Common Council adopts a resolution approving the sale.

If property is sold, the MPS board must determine whether the proceeds of the sale are deposited in the school operations fund or in the school construction fund. If the proceeds are deposited into the school operations fund, they must generally be used to pay the principal and other fees and premiums due on bonds issued for school facilities.

The MPS board has the possession, control, and management of the schools, facilities, operations, property, and affairs of the school district.

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1

Under Assembly Substitute Amendment 1, if the Common Council finds that city-owned property used for school purposes has been unused or underutilized for at least 12 consecutive months, including the 12 months preceding the effective date of the substitute amendment, or if the MPS board has determined by resolution prior to January 1, 2011, that any city-owned property used for school purposes is surplus to the needs of the district, the Common Council may sell or lease that property if it adopts a resolution to do so.

One East Main Street, Suite 401 • P.O. Box 2536 • Madison, WI 53701-2536 (608) 266-1304 • Fax: (608) 266-3830 • Email: leg.council@legis.state.wi.us http://www.legis.state.wi.us/lc

If the Common Council adopts a resolution approving the sale or lease of school property, the MPS board must provide the Common Council and city employees and agents copies of all documents related to the property and access to and entry upon and into the property for purposes related to the property's sale or lease.

If the city sells or leases school property using the process created in Assembly Substitute Amendment 1, the net proceeds of the sale or lease must be deposited in the school operations fund, which is used to pay the principal, fees, and premiums due on bonds issued for school facilities.

If the city leases school property using the process created in Assembly Substitute Amendment 1, the lease may provide for the care, operation, and maintenance of the property and its facilities.

For any existing lease between the MPS board and non-instrumentality charter schools that is in effect as of January 1, 2011, Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 provides that the Common Council must be made party to the lease and may negotiate with the charter school to modify the terms of the lease if the common council adopts a resolution to do so. If a lease is modified, extended, or renewed, then the net proceeds must be deposited in the school operations fund.

Legislative History

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 was offered by the Assembly Committee on Education on April 26, 2011. On the same date, the committee recommended adoption of Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 on a vote of Ayes, 7; Noes, 4. The committee then recommended passage of the bill, as amended, on a vote of Ayes, 7; Noes, 4.

REL:ksm